# 1983/292



# THE MOTORWAYS REGULATIONS REVOCATION ORDER 1983

## DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of December 1983

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 243 of the Public Works Act 1981 the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## **ORDER**

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Motorways Regulations Revocation Order 1983.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
  - **2. Revocations**—The following regulations are hereby revoked:
  - (a) The Motorways Regulations 1950 (S.R. 1950/230):
  - (b) The Motorways Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 1 (S.R. 1962/191):
  - (c) The Motorways Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 2 (S.R. 1966/127):
  - (d) The Motorways Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 3 (S.R. 1968/124):
  - (e) The Motorways Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 4 (S.R. 1969/94).

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## Motorways Regulations Revocation Order 1983

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This revocation order is part of a rationalisation of legislation relating to motorways, involving the Public Works Act 1981 and regulations authorised by that Act, and the Transport Act 1962 and regulations made under that Act.

The matters dealt with under the regulations revoked by this order are now dealt with by recent amendments to the Public Works Act 1981 or amendments to the Heavy Motor Vehicles Regulations 1974 and Traffic Regulations 1976 that are being made at the same time as this order.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 21 December 1983.

These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Works and Development.